

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 1134/2021 c/w

SWP 19/2011, WP(C) 1780/2020, WP(C) 1803/2020

GULSHAN BEGUM

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. I. Sofi, Advocate for applicant (CM no. 8516/2021)

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K THROUGH

COMMISSIONER SECRETARY TO GOVT

...Respondent(s)

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPT. AND ORS

Through: Mr. Zahid Khan, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHAND KOUJAL-JUDGE



On 27.12.2021, applicant, Gulshan Begum, has moved an application for impleading her as party respondent in WP(C) no.1803/2020.

Impleadment is sought on the ground that controversy raised in writ petition is about her engagement as Anganwadi Worker. Writ petitioner has not mentioned in writ petition that applicant has also filed SWP no.19/2011 and WP(C) no.1780/2020, and she has been allowed to continue and that instant writ petition has been filed much after petitioner's writ petition, which fact has not been mentioned by writ petitioner in instant writ petition and, therefore, she is required to be impleaded as party respondent in writ petition inasmuch as relief(s) sought for by her are affecting rights of applicant.

I have gone through the petition as well as the application.

Having regard to pleadings and relief claimed in the application, it is found that applicant herein has succeeded in showing that she is not only a proper but necessary party to be impleaded.

Objections have not been filed to this application.

Application, for the reasons stated therein, is allowed. Applicant, Gulshan Begum, is impleaded as party respondent no.4 in WP(C) no.1803/2020. CM **disposed of.**

Registry to update index.

Mr. Sofi appearing for the respondent no.4 shall file response.

List all this petition on 07



SRINAGAR
05.03.2025
"Imtiyaz"